(R-2015-518)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 309618

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 0 5 2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN BELINDA MARTINEZ AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

WHEREAS, on October 11, 2013, BELINDA MARTINEZ, an individual filed suit against the City of San Diego [City] alleging personal injuries arising from the bicycle accident that occurred on Santa Fe Street. Plaintiff brought suit in the San Diego Superior Court. The suit is entitled Belinda Martinez v. City of San Diego, et al., Case No 37-2013-00070921-CU-PA-CTL [Litigation]; and

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on March 24, 2015, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, District(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9; Nays, None; and absent, None/All Present, approved the Settlement.

WHEREAS, the City Council in closed session on March 24, 2015, authorized settlement of the Litigation for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that the Council:

1. Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$225,000.00 from the Public Liability Fund No. 720045, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from the personal injury damage claim of Belinda Martinez v. COSD, et al., San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2013-00070921-CU-PA-CTL.

- 2. Authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to appropriate and expend \$225,000.00 from the Public Liability Fund, Fund 720045, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.
- 3. Authorizes the Comptroller to issue a check in the amount of \$225,000.00, made payable to Belinda Martinez and Panish Shea & Boyle LLP.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Jane M. Boardman
Deputy City Attorney

JMB:slc 3/26/2015

Or.Dept: City Attorney CC No. 3000007729 Doc. No.: 983947

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>APR 2 1 2015</u>

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

Approved: 4/29/15

Vetoed: _____(date)

KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFICATE	OF UNALLO	TTED BAL	ANCE	ORIGINATING DEPT.	РТ.	
l Tra	HEREB	Y CERTIFY that	the money req	uired for the allotme Treasury, and is o	ent of funds	for the pu	rpose set forth in t			
noui	•									
ırpo	se:									
ate:							Ву:	COMPTROLLER'S D	EDADTMENT	
	 			A	CCOUNTING DATA			COMPTROLLERS D	CPARTMENT	
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount	
tem	rund	Punded Flogram	Internal Order	T UNOUGHAT THOS	O.Z.					
	<u></u>							TOTAL AMOUN	T .	
					<u> </u>				FUND OVERRIDE	
the none	credit of ys anticip	the appropriation	n from which th	pligations of said co le same are to be co r, to the credit of sa	frawn, and tr id appropriat	nat the sa	id money now acti	ially in the Treasu	ry, together with th	
	Exceed:									
'endo	r:	Belinda Martinez	z and Panish Sh	ea & Boyle LLP						
urpo	se:	Authorizing to pay the sum of \$225,000.00 from the Public Liability Fund No.720045, in settlement of each and every claim for damages interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from the person								
		Authorizing to pa	ay the sum of \$2	25 000 00 from the F	Public Liability	Fund No.	720045, in settleme	nt of each and ever	y claim for damages	
		interest costs a	nd fees of any t	25 000 00 from the F	ev fees, again	st City of	San Diego, its agent	<u>s and employees, a</u> -2013-00070921-Cl	rising from the perso J-PA-CTL.	
Date:		interest costs a	and fees of any t laim of Belinda N	25,000.00 from the F	ev fees, again	st City of	San Diego, its agent	<u>s and employees, a</u> -2013-00070921-Cl	rising from the person J-PA-CTL. In the Alf	
Date:	T	interest costs a	and fees of any t laim of Belinda N	25,000.00 from the F ype, including attorne Martinez v. COSD, et pril 3, 02015	ev fees, again	st City of s o Superio	San Diego, its agent r Court Case No. 37	s and employees, a 2013-00070921-Cl	rising from the person J-PA-CTL. In the Alf	
Date:	Fund	interest costs a	and fees of any t laim of Belinda N	25,000.00 from the F ype, including attorned Martinez v. COSD, et pril 3, 02015	ey fees, again al., San Dieg	st City of Society of Superior	San Diego, its agent r Court Case No. 37 By: Jonatha Cost Center	s and employees, a 2013-00070921-Cl	J-PA-CTL. WEMAN ADM DEPARTMENT Original Amount	
Date:		interest, costs, a Injury damage cl	and fees of any t laim of Belinda M	25,000.00 from the F ype, including attorne Martinez v. COSD, et pril 3, 02015	ey fees, again al., San Dieg	st City of so Superio	San Diego, its agent r Court Case No. 37 By: <u>Jonatha</u>	s and employees, a 2013-00070921-CL n Alfuente	Arising from the person J-PA-CTL. HWITMAN AUG. PEPARTMENT	
,	Fund	interest, costs, a Injury damage cl	and fees of any t laim of Belinda M	25,000.00 from the F ype, including attorned Martinez v. COSD, et pril 3, 02015	ey fees, again al., San Dieg	st City of Society of Superior	San Diego, its agent r Court Case No. 37 By: Jonatha Cost Center	s and employees, a 2013-00070921-CL n Alfuente	J-PA-CTL. WEMAN AUGUSTANIAN AUGUSTANIAN AUGUSTANIAN AUGUSTANIAN AUGUSTANIAN AMOUNT	
Date:	Fund	interest, costs, a Injury damage cl	and fees of any t laim of Belinda M	25,000.00 from the F ype, including attorned Martinez v. COSD, et pril 3, 02015	ey fees, again al., San Dieg	st City of Society of Superior	San Diego, its agent r Court Case No. 37 By: Jonatha Cost Center	s and employees, a 2013-00070921-CL n Alfuente	J-PA-CTL. WEMAN AUGUSTANIAN AUGUSTANIAN AUGUSTANIAN AUGUSTANIAN AUGUSTANIAN AMOUNT	
Date:	Fund	interest, costs, a Injury damage cl	and fees of any t laim of Belinda M	25,000.00 from the F ype, including attorned Martinez v. COSD, et pril 3, 02015	ey fees, again al., San Dieg	st City of Society of Superior	San Diego, its agent r Court Case No. 37 By: Jonatha Cost Center	s and employees, a 2013-00070921-Cl n Alfuente COMPTROLLERS C	Original Amount \$225,000.00	
Date:	Fund	interest, costs, a Injury damage cl	and fees of any t laim of Belinda M	25,000.00 from the F ype, including attorned Martinez v. COSD, et pril 3, 02015	ey fees, again al., San Dieg	st City of Society of Superior	San Diego, its agent r Court Case No. 37 By: Jonatha Cost Center	s and employees, a 2013-00070921-CL n Alfuente	Original Amount \$225,000.00	
Doc.	Fund	interest, costs, a Injury damage cl	and fees of any t laim of Belinda M	25,000.00 from the F ype, including attorned Martinez v. COSD, et pril 3, 02015	ey fees, again al., San Dieg	st City of Society of Superior	San Diego, its agent r Court Case No. 37 By: Jonatha Cost Center	S and employees, a 2013-00070921-Cl n Alfuente COMPTROLLERS C WBS	Original Amount \$225,000.00	

	The City of San Diego on _	APR 2 1 2015 ,		by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Sherri Lightner	Z				
Lorie Zapf	\mathbb{Z}				
Todd Gloria	\mathbb{Z}'				
Myrtle Cole	\mathbb{Z}				
Mark Kersey	$ ot \hspace{-1em} \square'$				
Chris Cate	\mathbb{Z}				
Scott Sherman	\mathbb{Z}				
David Alvarez			\mathbb{Z}		
Marti Emerald	Z				
Date of final passage	MAY 0 5 2015				
	solution is approved by the returned to the Office of	the City Cle	r k.) KEVIN L. FA	AULCONER	
		IVI	ayor of The City of	San Diego, Camorna.	
(Seal)			ELIZABETH	•	
			ELIZABETH	S. MALAND of San Diego, California	puty